Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6014369	B. WING			C 13/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	01/13/202	
			ST HINTZ ROA			
BELLA I	ERRA WHEELING	WHEELI	NG, IL 60090			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Facility Reported In 2024/IL00181457	cident of September 13,				
	300.610a) 300. 1210a) 300. 1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.1220b)2)3)					
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens 300.610a) 300. 1210a) 300. 1210b) 300.1210d)6) 300.1220b)2)3)	sure Violations:				
	Section 300.610 F	Resident Care Policies				
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall compl The written policies the facility and shall by this committee, o and dated minutes Section 300.1210 (Nursing and Person a) Comprehen facility, with the par	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives r services in the facility. The y with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed of the meeting. General Requirements for				
	tment of Public Health			דודו ב		(X6) DATE
	cally Signed	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SI	JINAI UKE	TITLE		01/27/25
TATE FORM			6899 6	SNZ811	If continua	tion sheet 1 of 1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6014369	B. WING		C 01/13/20	
AME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLA T	ERRA WHEELING		T HINTZ ROAL	D		
			NG, IL 60090			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
	comprehensive card includes measurabl meet the resident's and psychosocial ne resident's comprehe allow the resident to practicable level of provide for discharg restrictive setting bar needs. The assess the active participat resident's guardian applicable. (Section b) The facility shall and services to atta practicable physical well-being of the resi each resident's com plan. Adequate and care and personal of resident to meet the care needs of the resident to subs care shall include, a and shall be practic seven-day-a-week to 6) All necessary pre- assure that the resident r and assistance to p Section 300.1220 S Services	ection (a), general nursing at a minimum, the following eed on a 24-hour, basis: ecautions shall be taken to dents' environment remains hazards as possible. All shall evaluate residents to see eceives adequate supervision				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6014369	B. WING			C 13/2025
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLA T	ERRA WHEELING		ST HINTZ ROAI NG, IL 60090	D		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 2	S9999			
	the residents' need defined conditions a sensory and physic status and requiren discharge potential, potential, rehabilitat and drug therapy. 3) Developing an up each resident base comprehensive ass and goals to be acc and personal care a Personnel, represe nursing, activities, o modalities as are of be involved in the p plan. The plan sha reviewed and modifi needed as indicated The plan shall be re- months. These Requiremen by: Based on the interv facility failed to providevices and staff su cognitively impaired R2) out of 3 resider incidents/accidents bumping R1's nose and sustained a na	sessment, individual needs complished, physician's orders and nursing needs. nting other services such as dietary, and such other rdered by the physician, shall oreparation of the resident care Il be in writing and shall be fied in keeping with the care d by the resident's condition. eviewed at least every three hts were not met as evidenced vide appropriate assistive upervision while walking to two d, high-risk falls residents (R1, nts reviewed for . These failures resulted in R1 on the hallway countertop	r , ,			
	Findings Include:					
	P1's clinical record	s show an initial admission				

STATEMEN	epartment of Public	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		IL6014369	B. WING			C 13/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLA T	ERRA WHEELING		T HINTZ ROAI NG, IL 60090	D		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	limited to Unspecifi Behavioral Disturba History of Falling, a Minimum Data Set R1 has severe cog supervision or touc R1's fall risk evalua is at high risk for fa also shows R1 has problem, and is abl and/or assistive dev evaluation dated 9/ walker. R1's fall care plan i is at risk for falls re- weakness, and acti also shows that R1 rolling walker with of fall interventions in "I have periods of fa to frequently reorient (date initiated 12/06 Living (ADL) care p shows R1 requires with ADLs (transfer utilizes a walker bu a walker for ambula for falls/injury. One part, "Provide [R1] walker, cue/assist i 9/09/24). The facility's final in agency on 9/20/24	Ige 3 th included diagnoses but not ed Dementia Without ance, Unspecified Psychosis, nd Altered Mental Status. R1's (MDS) dated 9/09/24 shows nitive impairment and requires hing assistance with walking. tion dated 9/09/24 shows R1 lls. This fall risk evaluation unsteady gait, has memory e to walk with assistance vice. R1's restorative mobility 09/24 shows R1 uses a nitiated on 12/06/22 shows R1 lated to impaired balance, vity intolerance. This care plar is ambulatory and uses a cueing assistance. One of the the fall care plan reads in part orgetfulness. I would like staff nt me to my surroundings" 6/22). R1's Activity of Daily lan date initiated on 11/30/22 cueing to partial assistance s, walking), and R1 primarily t oftentimes is forgetful to use ation; therefore, R1 is at risk of the interventions reads in with reminders to use [R1's] f necessary" (date initiated acident report sent to the state at 7:00 PM documents in part: ut 7:10 PM, [R1] was		DEFICIENCY		
	ambulating in the h another female res	all while holding hands with ident [R2]. The other resident s [R1] was still holding onto				

		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C			
		IL6014369	B. WING			13/2025	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
BELLA	ERRA WHEELING		T HINTZ ROAI NG, IL 60090	D			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
\$9999	[R2's] hand, [R1] wa [R1's] nose on the h or have a change in swelling and skin te [centimeters] to the Abrasion was clean aid. Pain medication applied. Neurochec Practice Nurse] was ED [Emergency De report also docume the acute hospital v was diagnosed with and returned to the R1's progress notes (Licensed Practical [Emergency Room] bilateral nasal bone facility. R1's hospital discha 9/13/24 at 10:58 PM seen for a fall and [diagnosis of "Close encounter." R2's clinical records date of 4/29/22 with limited to Unsteadin Thrive, Other Abnor Unspecified Demen Disturbance, and H dated 8/21/24 show impairment and req assistance with wal dated 8/16/24 show fall risk evaluation a gait, has memory p	ge 4 as pulled forward and bumped hallway railing. [R1] did not fall o plane, [R1] was noted with ar measuring 0.2x0.5cm nose. Minimal bleeding noted. sed and covered with a band n administered and ice pack ks initiated. [V16 Advanced s notified with order to send to partment] for evaluation. This nts that R1 was transferred to ia emergency [911] where R1 o closed fracture of nasal bone facility on 9/14/24 at 1:20 AM. s documented by V12 Nurse) indicates that per ER department, R1 has a fracture and will return to the arge instructions printed on <i>I</i> documents that R1's was R1] hit [R1's] nose with a d fracture of nasal bone, initial s show an initial admission included diagnoses but not ness on Feet, Adult Failure to malities of Gait and Mobility tia Without Behavioral istory of Falling. R2's MDS rs R2 has severe cognitive uires supervision or touching king. R2's fall risk evaluation rs R2 is high risk for fall. This also shows R2 has unsteady roblem, is able to walk with assistive device, and just had a					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY	
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			PLETED	
						С	
		IL6014369	B. WING			13/2025	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE			
BELLA 1	ERRA WHEELING		T HINTZ ROAI	D			
	1		NG, IL 60090				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 5	S9999				
	in part: R2 is at high history of falls, beha poor safety awaren disease process. R walker with cueing to wandering behav interventions in the "Assist [R2] with wa precautions as nee reminders and cuin ambulation" (date in care plan interventi assistive device du falls" (date initiated plan initiated on 6/1 exhibits poor safety without R2's walker which increases R2 an injury. One of th "Provide frequent c staff assistance" (d The facility's chang dated 9/13/24 at 7: holding hands with the room. The othe	nitiated on 6/11/22 documents h risk for falls related to a aviors, current medication use, ess, unsteady gait, and 2 ambulates with use of and redirection from staff due viors. One of the fall fall care plan reads in part, alking, remind [R2] of safety ded. May require frequent g of assistance requires for nitiated 6/21/22). Another fall on reads in part: "Use of ring ambulation to prevent 6/11/22). R1's behavior care 16/22 documents in part: R2 v awareness and will walk or regard to R2's own safety 2's risk for falling and/or obtain e interventions reads in part, ues and redirection to wait for ate initiated 6/16/22). e in condition form for R2 10 PM documents in part: R2 another resident coming out or r resident tripped over [R2], n the floor. Head to toe					

	Department of Public	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			PLETED
						С
		IL6014369	B. WING			13/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
RELLAT	ERRA WHEELING	730 WES	T HINTZ ROA	D		
		WHEELI	NG, IL 60090			
(X4) ID			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT		(X5) COMPLETE
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO		DATE
-				DEFICIENC	SY)	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 6	S9999			
	that P2 is also amb	ulatory using a rolling walker.				
		ds one staff assistance with				
		2 gets confused and forgetful				
	and is high fall risk.					
	, C					
	On 1/12/25 at 11:02 AM, interviewed V2 (Director					
	of Nursing) and stated that V2 witnessed the					
	incident that happened with R1 and R2 on					
	9/13/24 at around 7:10 PM. V2 stated, "I went to the floor to do rounds. When I came out the					
	elevator, I turned left to go down the hall and saw					
	[R1] and [R2] walking together. There were no					
	staff walking with them. [R1 and R2] were not					
	using their walkers. [R1] was holding [R2] and					
		ack there on the third-floor uni	t			
		ere is a countertop on the				
	hallway like an islar	nd. I saw [R2] began to fall and	ł			
		n to [R2] they were walking				
		each other's both hands. [R2]]			
	0	ards and then [R2] lost [R2's]				
		ckwards. [R2] kind of slid				
		s] back was leaning on the				
		olding [R2's] hands and went s] face on the countertop. [R1]				
		acture. [R1] went to [Acute]				
		that fall assessment is				
		mission, post fall, quarterly,				
		/2 stated that the fall				
	assessment's purpo	ose is to assess the resident				
		k. V2 stated that the care plan	1			
		nterventions to prevent from				
		ng. V2 stated fall interventions				
		t's needs, based on the fall updated based on the root				
	-	t fall. V2 stated that R1				
		elf with a walker and is quite				
		ated that R2 has a walker				
		vith walking. V2 stated that R2				
		I needs multiple re-direction.				
	13 vory longotiur and	i neeus multiple re-ulrection.				

STATEMEN	epartment of Public	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
		IL6014369	B. WING			C 13/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE		
		730 WES	ST HINTZ ROAD			
BELLA I	ERRA WHEELING	WHEELI	NG, IL 60090			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 7	S9999			
	walking, toileting, a	nd transfer. A follow up				
		d with V2 on 1/12/25 at 3:47				
		there were no other staff				
	witnesses for R1 ar	nd R2's incident.				
	On 1/12/25 at 1:10 PM, a phone interview					
	conducted with V12 (Licensed Practical Nurse)					
	and stated that R1 has dementia, walks with a					
	-	rs around. V12 stated that				
		when R1 she walks somebody has to be with				
	[R1]. V17 stated, "We have to keep an eye on [R1] and supervise [R1]. [R1] is high risk for fall.					
	[R1] forgetful. [R1] uses a rolling walker, and [R1]					
		Il the time. [R2] also walks				
		nore disoriented than R1. [R2]				
		h a little bit English. [R2]				
		at all times when walking. [R2]				
	is a high fall risk. [R	2] also needs rolling walker at	t I			
		asked V12 regarding the				
		ned on 9/13/24 with R1 and				
		an't recall the exact time. I				
		ation at that time. It was				
		n't recall the exact time. [V2]				
		ition that [V2] witnessed [R1] ing holding hands. They were				
		rs. [R1] lost balance and				
		e on the countertop by the				
		. I did a full assessment for				
	both. I took care of					
		after the incident but [R1]				
	0	nose. We saw discoloration or	ו 🛛			
		eding, just a superficial cut on				
		nose. At that time [R1] did not				
		R1's] vitals were stable. We				
		doctor." V12 stated that R1 acility the same night with				
		1's diagnosis. On 1/12/25 at				
		p phone interview was				
		2. V12 stated that V12 cannot				
		a last time [V12] saw R1 and				1

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6014369	B. WING			C 13/2025
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLA T	ERRA WHEELING		T HINTZ ROAI NG, IL 60090	D		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 8	S9999			
	R2 before the incident. V12 stated that [V12] can only remember that R1 was in the dining room and R2 was in R2's room the last time V12 saw R1 and R2. On 1/12/25 at 1:33 PM, interviewed V13 (Restorative Licensed Practical Nurse) and stated that the Section GG of the MDS shows the resident's functional assessment, including their mobility assessment. V12 stated that if the resident 's MDS is coded supervision or touching assistance for example if a resident is walking with a walker, the staff should be cuing, reminding, or guiding the resident during walking activity.					
	phone interview wit Nursing Assistant/C the incident with R1	PM, I attempted to conduct a h V14 (Former Certified CNA). Surveyor asked about I and R2 on 9/13/24. V14 ery sick and can't talk. V14 viewed.				
	conducted with V18 stated that V18 kno happened on 9/13/2 stated that R1 susta the incident and wa stated that based o mobility statuses, R supervision when w monitoring. Surveyo supervised and mo walking would the in	4 AM, a phone Interview 8 (Nurse Practitioner) and bws about the incident that 24 between R1 and R2. V18 ained the nasal fracture from its sent to the hospital. V18 in R1 and R2's cognitive and R1 and R2 need staff valking and needs frequent or asked V18 that if staff nitored R1 and R2 with ncident had been prevented. re the incident would not				
ois Dono		3 AM, a phone interview and stated that for confused				

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6014369	B. WING			C 13/2025
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLA 1	ERRA WHEELING		T HINTZ ROAI IG, IL 60090	D		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
\$9999	residents who are h interventions that th frequent monitoring sure residents are e stated that frequent (Nurses and CNAs) every half hour. The facility's "Fall C 7/26/24 documents facility to ensure tha risk for falls, that int and reevaluated an Those identified as provided fall interve The facility's "Gene documents in part: provide care for even needs. Upon admis facility will evaluate psychosocial needs, etc. include but are not psychosocial well-b resident to meet the	high risk for falls, fall he staff should be doing are or re-direction, and to make engage with activities. V2 rounding means the staff are checking on residents occurrence" policy dated in part: It is the policy of the at residents are assessed for terventions are put in place, d revised as necessary. high risk for falls will be	S9999			